Public Document Pack

Y

Northumberland

County Council

Your ref:

Our ref:

Enquiries to: Heather Bowers

Email:
Heather.Bowers@northumberland.gov.uk
Tel direct: 01670 622609

Date: 5 February 2021

Dear Sir or Madam,

Your attendance is requested at a virtual meeting of the CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON AND
SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COUNCIL to be held on WEDNESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY
2021 at 4.00 PM.

Please note this will be a “virtual meeting” that will be streamed live on our Youtube
channel at youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV

Yours faithfully

Ut

Daljit Lally
Chief Executive

To Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council members as follows:-

C Dunbar (Chair), M Robinson (Vice-Chair), | Swithenbank (Vice-Chair (Planning)),
L Bowman, B Crosby, W Daley, S Dungworth, B Flux, A Hepple, M Richards, M Swinburn
and R Wallace

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this virtual meeting live
on our YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV. Members of
the press and public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able
to during a regular Committee meeting. However, the only participants in the virtual
meeting will be the Councillors concerned and the officers advising the Committee.

Daljit Lally, Chief Executive COVENANT

AT County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF

£)(a disability v T 0345 600 6400 D Where

B confident : You
EMPLOYER www.northumberland.gov.uk \.’


https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV

AGENDA
PART |

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda
will be dealt with in public.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MINUTES (Pages 1
- 10)
3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests,
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any
discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. NB Any
member needing clarification must contact Legal Services, on 01670
623324. Please refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this
agenda letter.

4, LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRAMME 2021-22 AND HIGHWAY (Pages
MAINTENANCE INVESTMENT IN U AND C ROADS AND FOOTWAYS 11 - 38)
PROGRAMME 2021-22

This report sets out the details of the draft Local Transport Plan (LTP)
programme for 2021-22 and the draft Highway Maintenance Investment in
U and C Roads and Footways programme for 2021-22 for consideration
and comment by the Local Area Council, prior to final approval of the

programme.
5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will be held on Wednesday,15 February 2021 at 4.00
p.m.
6. URGENT BUSINESS

To consider such other business, as in the opinion of the Chair, should, by
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency.

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, 17 February 2021



IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE:

e Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it
becomes apparent to you.
e Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.

Name (please print):

Meeting:

Date:

Item to which your interest relates:

Nature of Registerable Personal Interest i.e either disclosable pecuniary interest (as
defined by Annex 2 to Code of Conduct or other interest (as defined by Annex 3 to Code
of Conduct) (please give details):

Nature of Non-registerable Personal Interest (please give details):

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?

1. Registerable Personal Interests — You may have a Registerable Personal Interest if the
issue being discussed in the meeting:

a) relates to any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined by Annex 1 to the Code of
Conduct); or

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Wednesday, 17 February 2021




b) any other interest (as defined by Annex 2 to the Code of Conduct)

The following interests are Disclosable Pecuniary Interests if they are an interest of either you
or your spouse or civil partner:

(1) Employment, Office, Companies, Profession or vocation; (2) Sponsorship; (3) Contracts
with the Council; (4) Land in the County; (5) Licences in the County; (6) Corporate Tenancies
with the Council; or (7) Securities - interests in Companies trading with the Council.

The following are other Registerable Personal Interests:

(1) any body of which you are a member (or in a position of general control or management) to
which you are appointed or nominated by the Council; (2) any body which (i) exercises
functions of a public nature or (ii) has charitable purposes or (iii) one of whose principal
purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade
union) of which you are a member (or in a position of general control or management ); or (3)
any person from whom you have received within the previous three years a gift or hospitality
with an estimated value of more than £50 which is attributable to your position as an elected or
co-opted member of the Council.

2. Non-registerable personal interests - You may have a non-registerable personal interest
when you attend a meeting of the Council or Cabinet, or one of their committees or sub-
committees, and you are, or ought reasonably to be, aware that a decision in relation to an
item of business which is to be transacted might reasonably be regarded as affecting your well
being or financial position, or the well being or financial position of a person described below to
a greater extent than most inhabitants of the area affected by the decision.

The persons referred to above are: (a) a member of your family; (b) any person with whom you
have a close association; or (c) in relation to persons described in (a) and (b), their employer,
any firm in which they are a partner, or company of which they are a director or shareholder.

3. Non-participation in Council Business

When you attend a meeting of the Council or Cabinet, or one of their committees or sub-
committees, and you are aware that the criteria set out below are satisfied in relation to any
matter to be considered, or being considered at that meeting, you must : (a) Declare that fact
to the meeting; (b) Not participate (or further participate) in any discussion of the matter at the
meeting; (c) Not participate in any vote (or further vote) taken on the matter at the meeting;
and (d) Leave the room whilst the matter is being discussed.

The criteria for the purposes of the above paragraph are that: (a) You have a registerable or
non-registerable personal interest in the matter which is such that a member of the public
knowing the relevant facts would reasonably think it so significant that it is likely to prejudice
your judgement of the public interest; and either (b) the matter will affect the financial position
of yourself or one of the persons or bodies referred to above or in any of your register entries;
or (c) the matter concerns a request for any permission, licence, consent or registration sought
by yourself or any of the persons referred to above or in any of your register entries.

This guidance is not a complete statement of the rules on declaration of interests which
are contained in the Members’ Code of Conduct. If in any doubt, please consult the
Monitoring Officer or relevant Democratic Services Officer before the meeting.

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, 17 February 2021



Agenda Item 2

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL
CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON AND SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COUNCIL

At a virtual meeting of Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council
held on Wednesday, 20 January 2021 at 4:00 pm.

PRESENT

Councillor C Dunbar, Chair in the Chair

MEMBERS

L Bowman M Robinson
W Crosby M Swinburn
W Daley | C F Swithenbank
S E Dungworth R Wallace
B Flux
A Hepple

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
H Bowers Democratic Services Officer
M Carle Highways Delivery Manager
T Gribbin Neighbourhood Services Manager
P Jones Local Services Director
R O’Farrell Corporate Resources Executive

Director
ALSO PRESENT

N Oliver R Wearmouth

89. MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton
Valley Local Area Council held on Wednesday, 18 November 2020, as circulated, be
confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair.

90. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

No questions had been received.

Ch.s Initials.........
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council — 20 January 2021 1

Page 1



91.

92.

PETITIONS

There had been no petitions submitted since the previous meeting, no reports for
consideration and no updates to be provided.

BUDGET 2021-22 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

The presentation outlined the Council’s strategy to the 2021-22 Budget within the
context of the Corporate Plan. The presentation provided details of the approach to
setting the budget for the next financial year and the broad impact this would have on
the delivery of services.

Councillors Nick Oliver, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and Richard
Wearmouth, Cabinet Member for Business & Tourism were in attendance to provide a
power point presentation which outlined the Council’s strategy to the 2021-22 Budget
within the context of the Corporate Plan. A copy of the presentation would be filed
with the signed minutes and be uploaded to the Council’s website.

Councillor Oliver presented the following information:
Budget 2021-22 Approach

e Maintain high quality services most important to residents and businesses.

e Continue to support the most vulnerable in communities whilst
giving communities more control.

e Leading economic
[...]
Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council — 20 January 2021 6

Page 6



Councillor Flux passed on thanks from a resident in relation to the Free tree
scheme.

The system for the changing of bins to larger ones. The comment would be
picked up however, there was an electronic system for requesting a new bin or
larger bin.

Recycling of glass — the recycling trial was still in place and it was important to
know what the take up would be. If this went ahead, there would have to be
investment in additional refuse collection vehicles. Details of the timescale and
roll out could be forwarded.

Residents being omitted from the Free Tree Scheme. Mr Gribbin asked for the
details to be emailed to him and he would pass to the relevant officer.

Mr Gribbin was aware of the water drainage problem at Westlea Cemetery, and
Aimrange would be going out to look at the problem. Once he had further
information, he would feed this back.

The increase in traffic and traffic management in popular coastal areas, eg
Seaton Sluice. Mr O’ Farrell advised that this was being monitored and extra
signage being used to dissuade people to travel. The Council was in
discussion with the Police and messages were being sent through the Council’s
website. Officers would work with the Ward Councillor regarding this.

Service absence - Robust business continuity plans were in place and reviewed
by the Business Interruption Management Team (BIMT) which met on a weekly
basis to discuss all services and risks.

Clir Dunbar wanted to formally thank all members of the front-line teams for
their work generally and particularly during the pandemic.

Clir Hepple, also formally thanked the teams for their work during this time too.

Technical Services

Michael Carle, Highways Delivery Area Manager, provided and update on
maintenance:

Work had been carried out at the following locations:

Tarmac Patching and Resurfacing

* Thornhill Close — Seaton Delaval

» Millfield West —Bedlington

* Sudbury Way — Craml
[...]

e Potholes on estate roads — the inspection regime was higher on main roads and
any information on potholes on estate roads were welcomed. This could also
be reported on the Council’s website.

e Missed works on Acombe Avenue, Seaton Delaval — this would be checked,
and the relevant officer would respond.

e Major works by utility companies — this would be inspected by a Street Works
team who liaise directly with the utility company and would replace on a like for
like basis. This would be looked into and an answer provided.

e Inspection of footpaths — these tend to be inspected whilst carrying out
carriageway check. Details to be forwarded and the relevant officer would
inspect.

Thanks were conveyed to Mr Gribbin and Mr Carle and their teams for their quick
responses to requests, this was echoed by the Chair who requested that the thanks be
conveyed to Neighbourhood Services and Highways teams and also for the recent
work carried out at Shankhouse roundabout.

Ch.s Initials.........
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council — 20 January 2021 9

Page 9



96 LOCAL AREA WORK PROGAMME

Members received the latest version of agreed items for future Local Area Council
meetings (attached to the signed minutes as Appendix A).

RESOLVED - that the Work Programme be noted

97. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 17 February 2021.

The meeting closed at 5.40 pm

CHAIR
DATE
Ch.s Initials.........
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council — 20 January 2021 10

Page 10



Agenda ltem 4

Pry

Northumberland

County Council

CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON & SEATON VALLEY LocAL AREA COUNCIL

17 FEBRUARY 2021

LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRAMME 2021-22 AND HIGHWAY
MAINTENANCE INVESTMENT IN U AND C ROADS AND FOOTWAYS
PROGRAMME 2021-22

Report of the Interim Executive Director: Rick O’Farrell
Cabinet Member: Glen Sanderson, Leader of Council

Purpose of report

This report sets out the details of the draft Local Transport Plan (LTP) programme for 2021-
22 and the draft Highway Maintenance Investment in U and C Roads and Footways
programme for 2021-22 for consideration and comment by the Local Area Council, prior to
final approval of the programme.

Recommendations

Members are asked to comment on the proposals, so that their comments can be
considered in the finalisation of both the LTP programme for 2021-22 and the Highway
Maintenance Investment in U and C Roads and Footways programme for 2021-22.

Link to Corporate Plan

This report is relevant to the following key themes in the Corporate Plan for 2018-2021.:

e ‘Connecting - We want you to have access to the things you need’
e How - “We want to be efficient, open and work for everyone”

e ‘Living - We want you to feel safe, healthy and cared for’

e ‘Enjoying - We want you to love where you live’

e Success Measures - “We want to make a difference”

LTP Programme 2021 - 22

Key issues

Page 11



1.

2.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

The Local Transport Plan grant allocation is determined for the Council by the
Department of Transport (DfT). The DfT have yet to announce the capital allocations
for 2021/22 and beyond. Subsequently, at this stage an indicative settlement of
£18,654,000 has been assumed, based on the LTP allocation received from the DfT
at the start of 2020/21.

During the course of the delivery of the 2020/21 LTP programme, the Council
received additional LTP capital funding from DfT for highway maintenance.
£2,335,000 of this funding is as yet unallocated and it is proposed that £423,500 of
this unallocated sum is used together with the £18,654,000 to provide an LTP
programme of £19,077,500 for 2021-22. Further programmes to allocate the
remaining £1,911,500 of the additional LTP capital funding will be the subject of
further decision reports in due course. This is felt to be a prudent approach at this
time given the uncertainty of the DfT allocations and to allow some flexibility for any
other further issues or urgent needs that are identified to be addressed in year.

. A sum of £62,500 of the overall allocation will be retained by the North East Joint

Transport Committee to cover central transport costs of the Joint Transport
Committee. A £19,015,000 Council Local Transport Plan has therefore been
developed for 2021-22, consisting of improvements and maintenance schemes to
address four key areas: Walking and Cycling; Safety; Roads; and Bridges, Structures
& Landslips.

Appendix A to D sets out the details of the recommended LTP Programme for 2021-
22.

The County Council also included in the Medium Term Financial Plan an additional
capital investment of £15 million for highway maintenance of U and C roads and
footways across 2020/21 and 2021/22. The funding is specifically targeted towards
addressing the decline in the County’s minor roads and footways.

A £10 million first phase of the programme was approved in 2020/21 and this report
provides a programme for the remaining £5 million of this investment.

The investment, which is being delivered over two years, is on top of the overall
funding for roads, walking and cycling set out in the LTP Programme 2021-22.
Appendix E to H sets out the details of the recommended Highway Investment
Programme for 2021-22

Background
LTP PROGRAMME 2021 - 22

9.

The DIT have yet to announce the capital allocations for 2021/22 and beyond.
Subsequently, at this stage an indicative settlement of £18,654,000 has been
assumed, based on the LTP allocation received from the DfT at the start of 2020/21.

10.During the course of the delivery of the 2020/21 LTP programme, the Council

received an additional £11,421,000 LTP capital funding from DfT for highway
maintenance. A programme for £9,036,000 of this additional funding was approved in
August 2020, leaving an unallocated sum of £2,335,000. It is proposed that £423,500
of this unallocated sum is used to supplement the £18,654,000 to fund an LTP
programme of £19,077,500 for 2021-22. This is felt to be prudent at this time given
uncertainty of DfT allocations and should other further issues or urgent needs be

Page 12



identified in year. Further programmes to allocate the remaining £1,911,500 will be
the subject of further decision reports in due course.

11.A sum of £62,500 of the overall allocation will be retained by the North East Joint
Transport Committee to cover central transport costs of the Joint Transport
Committee, leaving a funding allocation for the Council’s 2021/22 LTP programme of
£19,015,000.

12.As in recent years, the highway maintenance element of the settlement is expected
to include a contribution from the Highway Maintenance Incentive fund initiative. The
capital funding from this element assumes that the Council retains the highest
possible band 3 status and receives the maximum available funding. Confirmation of
the funding settlement from the DfT is expected by the end of March 2021.

13.The £19,015,000 Local Transport Plan programme developed for 2021-22 consists
of improvements and maintenance schemes to address four key areas: Walking and
Cycling; Safety; Roads; and Bridges, Structures & Landslips, the details of the
2021/22 LTP programme are set out in Appendix A to D.

14.The summary of proposed expenditure in 2021-22 across scheme types is as
follows:

Appendix Scheme Type Proposed Expenditure
A Walking and Cycling £1,525,000
B Safety £2,195,000
C Roads £12,140,000
D Bridges, Structures and £3,155,000
Landslips
Total Programme £19,015,000

15.The LTP programme has been developed following a comprehensive review of the
needs for the maintenance of the highway asset, identified road safety issues and
potential improvement of the highway and transport network. Requests for
improvements and maintenance received from the local community over time are
recorded in the Directory of Requests database. County Council Members and Town
and Parish Councils are provided with details of requests made from their own areas
throughou
[...]
element of the programme in appendix B will also contribute to ensuring that the
highway environment is improved in a way that will encourage more walking and
cycling, for example, £600,000 for the continuation of the 20mph programme at

Page 14



schools, which will support cycling and walking by creating a safer environment for
cyclists and pedestrians.
27.1t should be noted that the Council continues with its initiative to produce Local
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) in Northumberland’s main towns.
(Berwick Upon Tweed, Alnwick, Amble, Ashington, Morpeth, Bedlington, Blyth,
Cramlington, Prudhoe, Ponteland, Hexham, Haltwhistle). The LCWIPs will provide an
evidence base for future investment in walking and cycling. The key outputs of
LCWIPs when completed will be:
o A network plan for walking and cycling which identifies preferred routes and
core zones for further development;
o A prioritised programme of infrastructure improvements for future investment;
o A report which sets out the underlying analysis carried out and provides a
narrative which supports the identified improvements and network.
28.Focusing on the main towns will ensure that key employment sites, travel to work
areas, school transport interchanges and significant new housing developments are
all considered. It is anticipated that as the LCWIPs develop then they will become a
key consideration in future when bidding for external funding, seeking developer
contributions and allocating funds within future LTP programmes for cycling and
walking schemes.
29.The details of the draft LTP Walking and Cycling Programme of £1,525,000 for 2021-
22 is set out in Appendix A, attached to this report.

Safety

30.An allocation of £2,195,000 has been made to improve safety on the highway
network. Details of programme are set out in Appendix B attached to this report
31.£670,000 Is aimed at reducing the number and severity of road traffic casualties,
through a programme of local safety schemes. F
[...]
and make walking easier and safer for our residents. The
programme therefore includes an allocation of £665,000 to address the deterioration
of our footways which has occurred after many years of underfunding.

49.Improving the footways will support our aspirations to improve health and wellbeing
by providing safe, easy routes for our residents to use as a key part of their daily
activities. Improving the condition of this element of the network will bring an
improvement in the local environment, a reduction in the number of tripping hazards
and other defects reported and a reduction in the need for reactive day to day
maintenance.

Next Steps

50. Following consideration by Local Area Councils at their meetings in February, any
comments received will be considered and the final 2021-22 programmes for the
Local Transport Plan and Highway Maintenance Investment in U and C Roads and
Footways will be prepared for consideration and approval by the Leader of the
Council and the Interim Executive Director for Local Services.

51.Following agreement of the final programme, all County Council members and Town
and Parish Councils who put forward priorities for the LTP programme will then be
provided with further information regarding the outcome of the assessment of their

-7 -

Page 17



submission and whether it has been possible to include their priority schemes within

the programme this year.

Implications

Policy

The proposed programmes are consistent with existing policies

Finance and

The LTP Programme allocations are within the expected budget

value for available for 2021-22. The £18.654m quoted in this report is an

money indicative figure and confirmation of the final allocation is
awaited from DfT and is expected before March 2021. Should
the allocation vary from that expected the programme will be
amended in the final decision report.
The £5 million funding for the Highway Maintenance Investment
programme is included within the Council’s Medium Term
Financial Plan for 2020-21 and 2021-22.

Legal None

Procurement | Not applicable

Human None

Resources

Property None

Equalities As a key issue for Northumberland, the needs of those that are
socially excluded have been taken into account in the

(Impact .

Assessment development of this programme.

attached)

Yes O No O

N/A O

Risk The programme has been developed to minimise risks to the

Assessment travelling public.
Risks to the delivery of any individual scheme within the
programme will be considered during scheme development. By
managing risk at scheme level risk to delivery of the programme
will be controlled.

Crime & | The implications of Section 17, Crime and Disorder Act 1998 have

Disorder been considered whilst developing this proposal, there are no

perceived adverse effects.

Page 18




Customer The delivery of the programme will improve the highways and

Consideration | transport network in Northumberland for the benefit of the
travelling public.

Carbon Schemes to encourage walking and cycling, as well as road

reduction safety and those which aim to reduce congestion will encourage
modal shift and reduce overall carbon levels making a positive
contribution to the achievement of the Council’s Climate Change
targets.

Health and Schemes to encourage more active travel through improved

Wellbeing infrastructure for walking and cycling, road safety measures and
improvement to the condition of footways and roads all act to
improve the overall health and wellbeing of our communities.

Wards All

Background papers

N/A

Report sign off

Authors must ensure that officers and members have agreed the content of the

report:
Full Name of
Officer
Monitoring Officer/Legal Neil Mason
Executive Director of Finance & S151 Officer Chris Hand
Relevant Executive Director Rick O’Farrell
Chief Executive Daljit Lally
Portfolio Holder(s) Glen
Sanderson

Author and Contact Details

Dale Rumney — Principal Programme Officer

Appendices

Appendices A to D — LTP Programme 2021-
[...]
tenance Schemes - North Northumberland £248,430
Minor Roads Maintenance Schemes - Ashington and Blyth £51,100

Minor Local Roads Maintenance Schemes - Cramlington,
Bedlington and Seaton Valley

£36,400

Minor Local Roads Maintenance Schemes - Tynedale £222,740
Minor Local Roads Maintenance Schemes - Castle Morpeth £141,330
Total £700,000

Page 36



abe

Appendix H

2021 - 22 Highway Maintenance Investment in U and C Ro

ads and Footways

Footway Refurbishment

Footway Refurbishment - North Northumberland

Road No Location Description Budget Estimate
A1068 Alnmouth Road, Alnwick Footway Repairs £40,000
B6354 Etal Road, Tweedmouth Footway Repairs £50,000
Uu3124 Swansfield Park Road, Alnwick Phase 2 Footway Repairs £40,000
Sub Total £130,000
Footway Refurbishment - Ashington and Blyth
Road No Location Description Budget Estimate
C410 Newsham Road, Blyth (Phase) Footway Repairs £70,000
U6513 Norham Road, Ashington Footway Repairs £50,000
U6503 Bothal Cottages, Ashington (Phase) Footway Repairs £50,000
Sub Total £170,000
Footway Refurbishment - Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley
Road No Location Description Budget Estimate
U9552 Arcot Avenue, Nelson Village Footway Repairs £70,000
B1331 Ridge Terrace, Bedlington Phase Footway Repairs £80,000
Sub Total £150,000
Footway Refurbishment - Tynedale
Road No Location Treatment Budget Estimate
U8280 Biverfield Road, West Wylam Footway Repairs £70,000
C302 Castle Hill, Haltwhistle Footway Repairs £40,000
Sub Total £110,000

Footway Refurbishment - Castle Morpeth

Road No

Location

Treatment

Budget Estimate

U6111

Lancaster Park, Morpeth (Phase)

Footway Repairs

£55,000




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRAMME 2021-22 AND HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE INVESTMENT IN U AND C ROADS AND FOOTWAYS PROGRAMME 2021-22
	Local Transport Plan Programme 2021-22 - Rev 1
	Highway Maintenance Investment programme 202122 - Rev 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Wednesday, 17 February 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON AND SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council 
held at Remotely on Wednesday, 17 February 2021 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

C Dunbar (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Bowman B Crosby 
W Daley S Dungworth 
B Flux A Hepple 
M Robinson M Swinburn 
R Wallace  

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 

  
 

OFFICERS 
 

L Dixon Democratic Services Apprentice 
P Jones Service Director - Local Services 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
D Rumney Principal Programme Officer (Highways 

Maintenance) 
N Snowdon Principal Programme Officer (Highways 

Improvement) 
M Williams Team Leader - ICT Practitioner SIFA 
 
Around xxx members of the press and public were present. 
 
98 MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley 
Local Area Committee held on 17 February 2021, as circulated, be agreed as a 
true record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

99 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRAMME 2021-22 AND HIGHWAY 
MAINTENANCE INVESTMENT IN U AND C ROADS AND FOOTWAYS 
PROGRAMME 2021-22 
 
P Jones, Service Director – Local Services provided a comprehensive 
introduction to the report advising that the Local Transport Plan (LTP) of just over 
£19m had been developed following dialogue with Town and Parish Councils 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Wednesday, 17 February 2021  2 

along with Local Ward Members.  The proposed expenditure across the four key 
areas was as set out in the report and the highlights brought to the Members 
attention. 
 
In response to a question regarding some cycle routes not completed through 
previous funding by Sustrans in Bedlington and if they could be completed under 
this scheme, Members were advised that the £3m funding identified in the budget 
for 2021/22 was to support the delivery of the Council’s proposed Local Cycling 
and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) which were focussed on the 12 main 
towns to support modal shift for short journeys to encourage more people to cycle 
or walk rather than use cars.  It was also hoped to attract further funding and 
S106 monies.  If the routes in question were key school travel routes then they 
should have been identified within the draft LCWIPs, which were going to be 
consulted upon shortly, and this would give Members the opportunity to comment 
on the proposed plans before they were finalised.   
 
Councillor Swinburn queried the detail in the traffic management section where it 
stated ‘Doxford Place’ as this had been part of last year’s LTP and he had 
previously tried to chase this up with officers with no success. His request for next 
year’s LTP was in relation to Southfield Gardens.  Advice from N Snowdon that 
the feasibility study for Doxford Place had been funded by Councillor Swinburn 
but the work had not been included in the LTP for the previous year. Councillor 
Swinburn advised that this was not his understanding and it was agreed this 
would be investigated and a reply provided to Councillor Swinburn. 
 
Councillor Dungworth stated that whilst she had been pleased to see the scheme 
regarding pedestrian safety and the speed reduction between Blyth and Seaton 
Sluice included along with the scheme at Holywell, there was nothing in the plan 
for Double Row at Seaton Delaval.  This was a very dangerous junction with a 
large increase in housing having been developed in the area along with the high 
levels of industrial traffic and proximity to the school. Monies should have been 
requested for improvements through S106 agreements when the houses were 
being developed.  Seaton Valley Parish Council had included this in their priorities 
as it was a travel to school route.  It was also stated that Councillor Richards had 
included this in her priorities. It was agreed that Officers would meet to discuss 
this with Councillor Dungworth to gain an understanding of the situation.  
 
It was clarified that any scheme which had been funded by Members Local 
Schemes was not included within the LTP.   In relation to the micro surfacing of 
estate roads and the number of complaints received from residents it was 
confirmed that mailshots were carried out to affected residents however if 
Members had suggestions for improved communications to manage the 
expectations of residents then these would be welcomed.  Councillor Daley 
suggested a link to a YouTube video which showed what to expect and how the 
finished scheme would look after it had bedded in.  He had before and after 
photographs of work carried out within his Ward which could also be used.  This 
suggestion was supported by other Members of the Committee.  
 
It was confirmed that the £350,000 for the maintenance of signs and road 
markings was being provided for works across the County and Area Managers 
would identify problems within their own areas.  It was further clarified that 
projects that had not been completed due to Covid would be carried forward but 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Wednesday, 17 February 2021  3 

were not included in the LTP as the funding was already in place.   
 
Councillor Robinson highlighted the micro-surfacing programme for Choppington 
Road and that as part of a planning application for the new housing development 
between Choppington and Bedlington it had been proposed to reduce the speed 
to 30 mph and this had not yet been implemented. It would make sense for this to 
be implemented prior to any resurfacing being carried out.  N Snowdon would 
discuss this with Planning. 
 
Councillor Daley raised the issue of different types of speed reduction signs being 
used within the County following advice provided on the ones that could be 
provided in his own area.   P Jones advised that there were a number of 
manufacturers however the County Council did not supply these as they were not 
DFT approved signage, but simply offered technical advice and guidance.  
Councillor Dungworth advised that it was Seaton Valley Parish Council who 
provided the mobile signs within that area and whilst they had sought advice from 
the County Council on the type to be provided, they had, following discussions 
with other Councils decided to go against the County Council recommendation 
and purchased the smiley face type as they considered these most effective in 
engaging with people.  
 
Councillor Hepple highlighted the inconsistent speed restrictions on the dual 
carriageway at Dudley Lane with changes between 30 mph, 40 mph and then 
derestricted which meant that traffic speeds increased just before a roundabout.   
This was supported by Councillor Swinburn who advised that he had previously 
held discussions with Officers around this and the speed should be 30mph for the 
whole stretch of road.  The high level of people caught speeding on that road by 
mobile speed cameras was also highlighted.   N Snowdon advised that this had 
been raised previously and would be looked at given the level of concerns raised.  
Councillor Flux stated this was also the case on Crow Hall Lane and he had put 
this on his local schemes, but it had not been implemented.  Councillor Dunbar 
advised this was also the case on High Pit Lane and the reduction to 30 mph on 
all roads within Cramlington should be investigated. 
 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and input. 
 

100 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting was scheduled to take place on Wednesday 17 March 2021. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


